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For further details or to book onto any of our services
please contact the TFI Local Link Laois Offaly Office:

Email: lo@locallink.ie

Tel: 057 869 2168

Online: www.locallinklaoisoffaly.ie
Facebook: TFILocalLinkLaoisOffaly

Laois TRIP CLG

t/a TFI Local Link Laois Offaly
Laois County Council

County Hall

Portlaoise

Co. Laois

R32 EHP9

Fares

TFI Local Link fares include single, return, young adult and
child fares. Cash is accepted and Free Travel Pass holders and
children under 5 years travel for free.

For more information on fares, please visit:
transportforireland.ie/fares/bus-fares
or call TFI Local Link Laois Offaly.

Services do not operate on Public Holidays

000

All times subject to change.
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Thu
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*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change

ServiceID: Route Area:

7097

7094

7095

547

553

558

7093

546

544

Stradbally - Carlow via Lugacurran
Garryhinch - Tullamore (2nd Mon)
Cloneygowan - Portlaoise (4th Mon)
Rathdowney - Roscrea via Errill
Vicarstown - Portlaoise via Stradbally
Mountmellick - Portlaoise
Rathdowney - Portlaoise via Abbeyleix
Clonmeen - Rathdowney via Errill

Rosenallis - Portlaoise via Mountmellick
Ballyfin - Portlaoise

Shanahoe - Abbeyleix

Ballyfin - Portlaoise via Mountrath
(every Tue to Portlaoise)

Portarlington Area (Feb-Jun & Sep-Dec)
Portlaoise Town Loop

Stradbally - Portlaoise via Lugacurran
Ballyfin - Tullamore via Clonaslee
Cloneygowan - Portarlington

Bracknagh - Portarlington

Clonaghadoo - Mountmellick (every 2nd Fri)

Clonaghadoo - Tullamore via Mountmellick
(every 2nd Fri)

Ballyfin - Camross and surrounding areas
Bracknagh - Tullamore

Ballyfin - Coolrain via Camross and surrounding
areas

Rosenallis and surrounding areas

Rosenallis and surrounding areas

Destination: Pg:

Carlow 2
Tullamore

Portlaoise

Roscrea

Portlaoise

Portlaoise

Portlaoise
Rathdowney

Portlaoise

Abbeyleix

Mountrath /
Portlaoise

Portarlington
Portlaoise
Portlaoise
Tullamore
Portarlington
Portarlington
Mountmellick

Tullamore

Camross
Tullamore

Coolrain

Rosenallis

Rosenallis

TFI Local Link Laois Offaly




¢l Timetables

7094: Garryhinch - Tullamore

7097: Stradbally - Carlow via Lugacurran

2

Day: Monday Day: Monday (2nd Monday)

STRADBALLY - CARLOW VIA LUGACURRAN GARRYHINCH - TULLAMORE

Departing From: Departing From: Stops Time
Stradbally 09:40 Garryhinch Cross 10:00
Loughlass 09:45 Garryhinch Bog Road 10:05
Raheennahown 09:55 Cloneyhurke Lane 10:10
Lugacurran 10:05 Cloneygowan Village 10:15
Kellystown 10:15 Tullamore* Bridge Street Centre 10:40
Slatt - Wolfhill 10:25 TULLAMORE - GARRYHINCH

Newtown Cross 10:30 Departing From: ‘ Stops ‘ Time
Tolerton 10:40 Tullamore* Bridge Street Centre 13:30
Turra 10:45 Cloneygowan Village 13:55
llealin 10:50 Cloneyhurke Lane 14:05
Graiguecullen 10:55 Garryhinch Bog Road 14:15

PY Carlow Fairgreen Shopping Centre 11:00 Garryhinch Cross 14:25

CARLOW - STRADBALLY VIA LUGACURRAN * Tullamore to include Bridge Street Centre / Tesco / Lidl / Aldi /
Departing From: | Stops Tullamore Retail Park as per passenger request.

Carlow Fairgreen Shopping Centre 13:00

Graiguecullen 13:05

Killeshin 13:10

Turra 13:15

Tolerton 13:20

Newtown Cross 13:30

Slatt - Wolfhill 13:35

Kellystown 13:45

Lugacurran 13:55

Raheennahown 14:05

Loughlass 14:15

PY Stradbally 14:20

TFI Local Link Laois Offaly

*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change

*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change

TFI Local Link Laois Offaly
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¢l Timetables

7095: Cloneygowan - Portlaoise 547: Rathdowney - Roscrea via Errill
Day: Monday (4th Monday) Day: Monday and Thursday
CLONEYGOWAN - PORTLAOISE RATHDOWNEY - ROSCREA VIA ERILL
Departing From: Stops Time Departing From: ‘ Stops Time
Cloneygowan Village 10:00 Rathdowney Square 10:20
Cloneyhurke Lane 10:05 Clonmeen 10:25
Garryhinch Bog Road 10:10 Errill 10:30
Garryhinch Cross 10:15 Donaghmore 10:35
. Portlaocise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 10:40 Ballybrophy 10:40
PORTLAOISE - CLONEYGOWAN Knockaroe 10:45
Departing From: \ Stops \ Time Borris-In-Ossory 10:50
Portlaoise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 13:30 . Roscrea* 11:00
Garryhinch Cross 13:55 ROSCREA - RATHDOWNEY VIA ERRILL
Garryhinch Bog Road 14:05 Departing From: \ Stops \ Time
Cloneyhurke Lane 14:15 Roscrea* 13:00
Cloneygowan Village 14:25 Borris-In-Ossory 13:10
¢ Portlaoise to include Kyle Centre / Laois Shopping Centre / Lidl / Knockaroe 13:15
Aldi / Portlaoise Retail Park as per passenger request. Ballybrophy 13:20
Donaghmore 13:25
Errill 13:30
Clonmeen 13:35
Rathdowney Square 13:40
®

* Roscrea to include Tesco / Dunnes Stores / Lidl / Aldi as per
passenger request.

4 TFI Local Link Laois Offaly *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change TFI Local Link Laois Offaly 5



¢l Timetables

558: Mountmellick - Portlaoise
Day: Tuesday

553: Vicarstown - Portlaoise via Stradbally
Day: Monday and Thursday

VICARSTOWN - PORTLAOISE VIA STRADBALLY

MOUNTMELLICK - PORTLAOISE

Departing From: ‘ 3] fo] o1 ‘ Departing From: ‘ Stops

Vicarstown Canal Bridge / Crean’s Pub 10:15 Mountmellick MDA 10:50

Stradbally Simpson’s Shop 10:30 Mountmellick College Avenue 11:00
P Portlacise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 10:45 Mountmellick O’Connell Square 11:05

PORTLAOISE - VICARSTOWN VIA STRADBALLY Mountmellick MDA 11:20

Departing From: Stops Time Mountmellick Derrycappagh House 11:25
Portlaoise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 12:30 Mountmellick Irishtown 11:30
Stradbally Simpson’s Shop 12:45 Portlaoise Leisure Centre 11:40
° Vicarstown Canal Bridge / Crean’s Pub 13:00 PS Portlaoise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 11:45

*Portlaoise to include Kyle Centre / Laois Shopping Centre / Lidl / PORTLAOISE - MOUNTMELLICK

Departing From:

Aldi / Portlaoise Retail Park as per passenger request.

Portlaoise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 13:00
Portlaoise Leisure Centre 13:10
Mountmellick Irishtown 13:20
Mountmellick Derrycappagh House 13:25
Mountmellick MDA 13:30
Mountmellick O’Connell Square 13:35
Mountmellick College Avenue 13:40
° Mountmellick MDA 13:50

* Portlaoise to include Kyle Centre / Laois Shopping Centre / Lidl /
Aldi / Portlaoise Retail Park as per passenger request.

6 TFI Local Link Laois Offaly *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change TFI Local Link Laois Offaly 7



¢l Timetables

558: Mountmellick - Portlaoise
Day: Tuesday (Continued)

MOUNTMELLICK - PORTLAOISE

7093: Rathdowney - Portlaoise via Abbeyleix

Day: Tuesday

RATHDOWNEY - PORTLAOISE VIA ABBEYLEIX

Departing From: Stops Departing From: ‘ Stops ‘ Time
Mountmellick MDA 14:00 Rathdowney Square 10:00
Mountmellick Kirwan Park 14:10 Clough 10:10
Mountmellick Supervalu 14:15 Aghaboe 10:30
Portlaoise Coote Street 14:30 Ballacolla 10:40
® Portlaoise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 14:35 Abbeyleix Square 10:50
PORTLAOISE - MOUNTMELLICK ; ;
. Portlaoise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 11:00
Departing From:
Portlaoise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 16:30 FORTLACISE = RATHDOWRNEVVIA/ABBEVEEIX
Portlaoise Coote Street 16:40 Departing From: Sioks [LEE
Mountmellick Supervalu 16:50 Portlaoise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 12:50
Mountmellick Kirwan Park 16:55 Abbeyleix Square 13:00
° Mountmellick MDA 17:15 Ballacolla 13:10
* Portlaoise to include Kyle Centre / Laois Shopping Centre / Lidl / Aghaboe 13:20
Aldi / Portlaoise Retail Park as per passenger request. Clough 13:40
° Rathdowney Square 13:50

* Portlaoise to include Kyle Centre / Laois Shopping Centre / Lidl /
Aldi / Portlaoise Retail Park as per passenger request.

8 TFI Local Link Laois Offaly *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change TFI Local Link Laois Offaly 9



¢l Timetables

546: Clonmeen - Rathdowney via Errill 544: Rosenallis - Portlaoise via Mountmellick
Day: Tuesday and Friday

Day: Tuesday and Friday

CLONMEEN - RATHDOWNEY VIA ERRILL ROSENALLIS - PORTLAOISE VIA MOUNTMELLICK
Departing From: Stops Time Departing From:
Rathdowney Square 10:00 Rosenallis Village 09:03
Clonmeen 10:10 Reary 09:18
Ballagh 10:20 Clonaslee Post Office 09:28
Castlefleming 10:26 Mountmellick O’Connell Square 09:45
Errill 10:30 Portlaoise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 09:57
i °
° Rathdowney Square 10:40 PORTLAOISE - ROSENALLIS VIA MOUNTMELLICK
RATHDOWNEY - ERRILL VIA CLONMEEN . Time
Departing From: Stops T
Departing From: Stops Time (Tue)
Rathdowney Square 12:30 Portlaoise* ZZZ?SAC ;”ta” 12:15 12:30
Clonmeen 12:40 ,
Mountmellick O] 12:22 12:40
Ballagh 12:50 Square
Castlefleming 12:56 Rosenallis Village 12:30 12:50
Errill 13:00 Reary 12:43 13:10
. Rathdowney Square 13:10 . Clonaslee Post Office 12:45 13:20

* Portlaoise to include Kyle Centre / Laois Shopping Centre / Lidl /
Aldi / Portlaoise Retail Park as per passenger request.

10 TFI Local Link Laois Offaly *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change TFI Local Link Laois Offaly n



¢l Timetables

544: Ballyfin - Portlaoise
Day: Tuesday and Friday (Continued)

BALLYFIN - PORTLAOISE

551: Shanahoe - Abbeyleix

Day: Tuesday and Friday

SHANAHOE - ABBEYLEIX

Departing From: Stops Departing From: Stops
Ballyfin Deadmans 10:50 Abbeyleix 09:55
Ballyfin Upper 11:05 Boley 10:05
Shanahoe Village 10:15
Portlacise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 11:28 ana ag
Knapton 10:20
PORTLAOISE - BALLYFIN
Tullyroe 10:25
Departing From: Abbeyleix Square 10:40
. James Fintan ABBEYLEIX - SHANAHOE
Portlaoise* 14:00 14:00
Lalor Ave Departing From: Stops Time
Ballyfin Deadmans 14:15 14:20 Abbeyleix Square 11:50
° Ballyfin Upper 14:30 14:40 Tullyroe 12:05
% . . . . - Knapton 12:10
Portlaoise to include Kyle Centre / Laois Shopping Centre / Lidl /
. i . Shanahoe Village 12:15
Aldi / Portlaoise Retail Park as per passenger request.
Boley 12:25
. Abbeyleix 12:35
12 TFI Local Link Laois Offaly *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change TFI Local Link Laois Offaly 13



¢l Timetables

545: Ballyfin - Portlaoise via Mountrath 560: Portarlington Area
Day: Tuesday and Friday Day: Wednesday (Feb-Jun & Sep-Dec)
BALLYFIN - PORTLAOISE VIA MOUNTRATH PORTARLINGTON AREA
Departing From: Stops Time Departing From: Stops
Ballyfin 09:45 Portarlington 19:15
Killanure (Tue only) 10:00 Lea Road 19:25
Cardtown 10:10 St Bridgets Square 19:30
Derrycarrow 10:15 Station Road 19:35
Camross 10:20 Kilancourt Wood's 19:38
Coolrain 10:35 Community Centre | Link Road 19:45
Pike of Rushall 10:45 Roselawn 19:55
Castletown 10:50 St Joseph Terrace 20:00
Mountrath 11:00 Shandra Woods 20:05
° Portlaocise (Tue only)* | James Fintan Lalor Ave 11:15 St Marys Terrace 20:10
PORTLAOISE - BALLYFIN VIA MOUNTRATH Pine Villa 20:15
Departing From: Stops Time ° Community Centre | Link Road 20:20
Portlaoise (Tue only)*| James Fintan Lalor Ave 13:00 PORTARLINGTON AREA
Mountrath 13:15 Departing From: Stops Time
Killanure (Tue only) 13:30 Community Centre 21:50
Cardtown 13:45 Link Road 21:55
Camross 14:00 Pine Villa 22:00
Coolrain 14:20 St Marys Terrace 22:05
Pike of Rushall 14:30 Shandra Wood’s 22:10
Holycross 14:40 St Joseph Terrace 22:15
° Ballyfin 14:55 Roselawn / Lea Road 22:25
* Portlaoise to include Kyle Centre / Laois Shopping Centre / Lidl / Station Road —
Aldi / Portlaoise Retail Park as per passenger request. Kilnacourt Woods 22:35

14 TFI Local Link Laois Offaly *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change TFI Local Link Laois Offaly 15
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¢l Timetables

550: Portlaoise Town Loop
Day: Wednesday and Friday

KILMINCHY - DUBLIN ROAD - PORTLAOISE

Departing From:

552: Stradbally - Portlaoise via Lugacurran

Day: Thursday

STRADBALLY - PORTLAOISE VIA LUGACURRAN

Departing From:

Portlaoise Kilminchy 14:10 09:25
Portlaoise Sue Ryder 14:15 09:30
Portlaoise* James Fintan 14:25 09:40

Lalor Ave

PORTLAOISE - DUBLIN ROAD - KILMINCHY

. . Time
Departing From: Stops (Wed)
Portlaoise* James Fintan 16:30 11:30
Lalor Ave
Portlaoise Sue Ryder 16:40 11:40
Portlaocise Kilminchy 16:45 11:45

* Portlaoise to include Kyle Centre / Laois Shopping Centre / Lidl /
Aldi / Portlaoise Retail Park as per passenger request.

TFI Local Link Laois Offaly

*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change

Stradbally 09:50
Loughlass 09:55
Raheennahown 10:00
Lugacurran 10:10
Wolfhill 10:30
The Swan 10:38
Timahoe 10:48
Portlaoise Dunnes, The Kyle Centre 10:55
Portlaocise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 11:00

PORTLAOISE - STRADBALLY VIA LUGACURRAN

Departing From:

Portlaocise* James Fintan Lalor Ave 12:55
Portlaoise Dunnes, The Kyle Centre 13:00
Timahoe 13:07
The Swan 13:17
Wolfhill 13:25
Lugacurran 13:40
Raheennahown 13:55
Loughlass 14:00
Stradbally 14:05

* Portlaoise to include Kyle Centre / Laois Shopping Centre / Lidl /

Aldi / Portlaoise Retail Park as per passenger request.

*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change

TFI Local Link Laois Offaly
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¢l Timetables

7092: Ballyfin - Tullamore via Clonaslee

Day: Thursday

BALLYFIN - TULLAMORE VIA CLONASLEE

548: Cloneygowan - Portarlington
Day: Thursday

CLONEYGOWAN - PORTARLINGTON

Departing From: Stops Time Departing From: ‘ Stops
Ballyfin Deadmans 08:40 Cloneygowan Village 10:10
Ballyfin Upper 08:55 Cloneyhurke Lane 10:20
Rosenallis Village 09:03 Garryhinch Cross 10:30
Reary 09:18 Garryhinch Bog Road 10:35
Clonaslee Post Office 09:28 Portarlington Supervalu 10:50
P Tullamore* Bridge Street Centre 10:00 . Portarlington Aldi 10:55
TULLAMORE - BALLYFIN VIA CLONASLEE PORTARLINGTON - CLONEYGOWAN
Departing From: Stops Time Departing From:
Tullamore* Bridge Street Centre 12:15 Portarlington Aldi 13:25
Clonaslee Post Office 12:45 Portarlington Supervalu 13:30
Reary 12:55 Garryhinch Bog Road 13:45
Rosenallis Village 13:10 Garryhinch Cross 13:50
Ballyfin Upper 13:20 Cloneyhurke Lane 14:00
° Ballyfin Deadmans 13:35 ° Cloneygowan Village 14:10

* Tullamore to include Bridge Street Centre / Tesco / Lidl / Aldi /
Tullamore Retail Park as per passenger request.

18 TFI Local Link Laois Offaly *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change TFI Local Link Laois Offaly 19
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¢l Timetables

549: Bracknagh - Portarlington

Day: Friday

BRACKNAGH - PORTARLINGTON

Departing From: ‘ Stops

Bracknagh 09:40
Portarlington Post Office 09:50
Portarlington Patrick Street 09:55
Portarlington Church Mass 10:00
Portarlington Avondale 10:02
Portarlington Post Office 10:10
Portarlington Main Street 10:15
PORTARLINGTON - BRACKNAGH

Departing From: Stops Time
Portarlington Main Street 11:30
Portarlington Supervalu, PO 11:40
Portarlington Patrick Street 11:44
Portarlington Avondale 11:50
Portarlington Centra 12:30
Bracknagh 12:44

TFI Local Link Laois Offaly

*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change

557: Clonaghadoo - Mountmellick

Day: Friday (every 2nd Friday)

CLONAGHADOO - MOUNTMELLICK

Departing From: ‘ Stops

Mountmellick MDA 10:00
Mountmellick O’Moore Forest 10:10
Clonaghadoo 10:15
é!g’?l\so?a/ck 10:20
Quarry Mount 10:25
Killeigh 10:30
Mountmellick 10:55
MOUNTMELLICK - CLONAGHADOO

Departing From: Stops Time
Mountmellick 13:15
Lought 13:30
Quarry Mount 13:45
égzil\é?o?a/ck 13:50
Clonaghadoo 13:55
Mountmellick O’Moore Forest 14:05
Mountmellick MDA 14:15

*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change

TFI Local Link Laois Offaly
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¢l Timetables

557: Clonaghadoo - Tullamore via Mountmellick
Day: Friday (every 2nd Friday)

CLONAGHADOO - TULLAMORE VIA MOUNTMELLICK

554: Ballyfin - Camross and surrounding areas
Day: Friday

BALLYFIN - CAMROSS AND SURROUNDING AREAS

Departing From: ‘ Stops Time Departing From: ‘ Stops

Mountmellick MDA 09:40 Ballyfin 18:45
Mountmellick Derryguile 09:45 Cavensheath 19:00
Mountmellick O’Connell Square 09:55 Clonin 19:10
Mountmellick Wolftone 10:00 Coolrain 19:20
Mountmellick O’Moore Forest 10:10 Camross 19:25
Lought 10:15 Camross

Clonaghadoo 10:20 ?&:ﬁ;’gﬁ% 19:30
NlieEvEm/ 10:25 CAMROSS AND SURROUNDING AREAS - BALLYFIN
Castlebrack

Quarry Mount 10:35 Departing From: Stops Time
Killeigh 10:40 (S:S:oraf\fjing 22:00
Tullamore*® Bridge Street Centre 10:55 (within 5km)

TULLAMORE - CLONAGHADOO VIA MOUNTMELLICK CaraEs 22:15
Departing From: Stops Time Coolrain 22:20
Tullamore*® Bridge Street Centre 13:30 Clonin 22:30
Killeigh 13:45 Cavensheath 22:40
Quarry Mount 13:50 Ballyfin 22:55
é!gz\é?)?a/ck LA

Clonaghadoo 14:05

Mountmellick O’Moore Forest 14:10

Mountmellick Wolftone 14:20

Mountmellick O’Connell Square 14:25

Mountmellick Derryguile 14:35

Mountmellick MDA 14:40

* Tullamore to include Bridge Street Centre / Tesco / Lidl / Aldi /
Tullamore Retail Park as per passenger request.

22 TFI Local Link Laois Offaly *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change TFI Local Link Laois Offaly 23
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¢l Timetables

7096: Bracknagh - Tullamore

Day: Saturday

BRACKNAGH - TULLAMORE

554: Ballyfin - Coolrain via Camross and

surrounding areas
Day: Saturday

BALLYFIN - COOLRAIN VIA CAMROSS AND

SURROUNDING AREAS

Departing From: Stops

Ballyfin 20:45
Clonin 21:00
Cardtown 21:15
Camross 21:30
Moll Joys Hill 21:40
Coolrain 21:50
Ballyfin 22:10

COOLRAIN - BALLYFIN VIA CAMROSS AND

SURROUNDING AREAS

Departing From:

Departing From: ‘ Stops
Bracknagh Beechwood 09:45
Bracknagh St Broughans Park 09:50
Clonsast 09:55
Cushina Hill 10:00
Walsh Island Eneghan 10:10
Walsh Island Coolagary 10:20
PS Tullamore* Bridge Street Centre 10:35
TULLAMORE - BRACKNAGH
Departing From: ‘ Stops Time
Tullamore* Bridge Street Centre 13:00
Walsh Island Coolagary 13:15
Walsh Island Eneghan 13:25
Cushina Hill 13:35
Clonsast 13:40
Bracknagh St Broughans Park 13:45
P Bracknagh Beechwood 13:50

* Tullamore to include Bridge Street Centre / Tesco / Lidl / Aldi /
Tullamore Retail Park as per passenger request.

TFI Local Link Laois Offaly

*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change

Ballyfin 23:30
Coolrain 00:00
Molls Joy Hill 00:20
Camross 00:35
Marymount 00:40
Cappinarrow 00:50
Clonin 01:05
Ballyfin 01:30

*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change

TFI Local Link Laois Offaly
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¢l Timetables

555: Rosenallis and surrounding areas 555: Rosenallis and surrounding areas
Day: Saturday Day: Saturday (continued)
Rosenallis 18:26 Rosenallis Church Yard 19:45
Reary 18:32 Reary 19:55
Rosenallis Church Yard 18:45 Rosenallis 20:05
Mountmellick Clonaheen Hall 20:10
Rosenallis 20:45
Drummond Cross 20:55 Clonaslee 23:35
Clonduff 21:00 Rosenallis Pub 00:00
Drummond Cross 21:05 Mullinard Cross 00:05
Rosenallis 21:10 Capard Lane 00:15
Ballyhupahaun Cobblers Bridge 21:17 Ballyhupahaun 00:20
Cappard House Junction 21:20 Rosenallis 00:25
Capard Lane 21:25
PY Rosenallis 21:30 Rosenallis Pub 00:30
Drummond Cross 00:35
Reary 00:40
Clonduff 00:45
- Rosenallis 01:00

26 TFlLocal Link Laois Offaly *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change TFI Local Link Laois Offaly 27
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556: Rosenallis and surrounding areas

Day: Sunday

Departing From: Stops Time
Ballyfin Village 19:00
Ballyhupahaun Cobblers Bridge 19:10
Cappard House Junction 19:15
Tinnahinch Bridge 19:25
Clonaslee 19:30
Reary 19:50
Drummond Cross 19:55
Rosenallis 20:00
Mullinard Cross 20:05
Nira Cross 20:10
Mountmellick 20:15
Rosenallis 20:30
Ballyhupahaun Cobblers Bridge 20:40
Rosenallis 20:55

TFI Local Link Laois Offaly

*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change

556: Rosenallis and surrounding areas
Day: Sunday (continued)

ROSENALLIS AND SURROUNDING AREAS

Departing From: Stops Time
Mountmellick 22:15
Nira Cross 22:22
Rosenallis Mullinard Cross 22:25
Cappard House Junction 22:30
Ballyhupahaun Cobblers Bridge 22:35
Tinnahinch Bridge 22:47
Clonaslee 22:55
Birr Road 23:00
Clonaslee Pub 23:05
Rosenallis Pub 23:20
Mountmellick Soccer Pitch 23:35
Rosenallis 23:40
Drummond Cross 23:44
Reary 23:48
Rosenallis 23:55
Cappard House Junction 00:00
Ballyhupahaun Cobblers Bridge 00:03
Ballyfin Village 00:13

*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change

TFI Local Link Laois Offaly
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Index by Town. To find out more about services running to and from your local town, check out the below.

Town Service ID: Route Area: Destination: Days: Pages
Abbeyleix 7093 Rathdowney - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue 9
551 Shanahoe - Abbeyleix Abbeyleix Tue & Fri 13
Aghaboe 7093 Rathdowney - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue 9
Ballacolla 7093 Rathdowney - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue 9
Ballagh 546 Clonmeen - Rathdowney Rathdowney Tue & Fri 10
Ballybrophy 547 Rathdowney - Roscrea Roscrea Mon & Thu 5
Ballyfin 544 Ballyfin - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue & Fri 12
545 Ballyfin - Mountrath / Portlaoise Mountrath / Tue & Fri 14
(every Tue to Portlaoise) Portlaoise
7092 Ballyfin - Tullamore Tullamore Thu 18
554 Ballyfin - Camross Camross Fri 23
554 Ballyfin - Coolrain Coolrain Sat 25
556 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sun 28,29
Ballyhaupahaun 555 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sat 26,27
556 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sun 28,29
Birr Road 556 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sun 29
Boley 551 Shanahoe - Abbeyleix Abbeyleix Tue & Fri 13
Borris-In-Ossory 547 Rathdowney - Roscrea Roscrea Mon & Thu 5
Bracknagh 549 Bracknagh - Portarlington Portarlington Fri 20
7096 Bracknagh - Tullamore Tullamore Sat 24
Camross 545 Ballyfin - Mountrath / Portlaoise Mountrath / Tue & Fri 14
(every Tue to Portlaoise) Portlaoise
554 Ballyfin - Camross Camross Fri 23
554 Ballyfin - Coolrain Coolrain Sat 25
Capard House 555 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sat 26
556 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sun 28,29
Capard Lane 555 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sat 26,27
Cappinarrow 554 Ballyfin - Coolrain Coolrain Sat 25
Cardtown 545 Ballyfin - Mountrath / Portlaoise Mountrath / Tue & Fri 14
(every Tue to Portlaoise) Portlaoise
554 Ballyfin - Coolrain Coolrain Sat 25
Carlow 7097 Stradbally - Carlow Carlow Mon 2
Castlefleming 546 Clonmeen - Rathdowney Rathdowney Tue & Fri 10
Castletown 545 Ballyfin - Mountrath / Portlaoise Mountrath / Tue & Fri 14
(every Tue to Portlaoise) Portlaoise
TFI Local Link Laois Offaly *Please note all times are approximate and subject to change

Town Service ID:  Route Area: Destination: Days: Pages
Cavensheath 554 Ballyfin - Camross Camross Fri 23
Clonaghadoo 557 Clonaghadoo - Mountmellick Mountmellick Fri 21
(every 2nd Fri)
557 Clonaghadoo - Tullamore Tullamore Fri 22
(every 2nd Fri)
Clonaslee 544 Rosenallis - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue & Fri 11
7092 Ballyfin - Tullamore Portlaoise Thu 18
555 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sat 27
556 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sun 28,29
Clonduff 555 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sat 26,27
Cloneygowan 7094 Garryhinch - Tullamore (2nd Mon) Tullamore Mon 3
7095 Cloneygowan - Portlaoise (4th Mon)  Portlaoise Mon 4
548 Cloneygowan - Portarlington Portarlington Thu 19
Cloneyhurke 7094 Garryhinch - Tullamore (2nd Mon) Tullamore Mon 3
7095 Cloneygowan - Portlaoise (4th Mon)  Portlaoise Mon 4
548 Cloneygowan - Portarlington Portarlington Thu 19
Clonin 554 Ballyfin - Camross Camross Fri 23
554 Ballyfin - Coolrain Coolrain Sat 25
Clonmeen 547 Rathdowney - Roscrea Roscrea Mon & Thu 5
546 Clonmeen - Rathdowney Rathdowney Tue & Fri 10
Clonsast 7096 Bracknagh - Tullamore Tullamore Sat 24
Clough 7093 Rathdowney - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue 9
Coolrain 545 Ballyfin - Mountrath / Portlaoise Mountrath / Tue & Fri 14
(every Tue to Portlaoise) Portlaoise
554 Ballyfin - Camross Camross Fri 23
554 Ballyfin - Coolrain Coolrain Sat 25
Cushina Hill 7096 Bracknagh - Tullamore Tullamore Sat 24
Derrycarrow 545 Ballyfin - Mountrath / Portlaoise Mountrath / Tue & Fri 14
(every Tue to Portlaoise) Portlaoise
Donaghmore 547 Rathdowney - Roscrea Roscrea Mon & Thu 5
Drummond Cross 555 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sat 26,27
556 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sun 28,29
Errill 547 Rathdowney - Roscrea Roscrea Mon & Thu 5
546 Clonmeen - Rathdowney Rathdowney Tue & Fri 10

*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change
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Index by Town. To find out more about services running to and from your local town, check out the below.

Town Service ID:  Route Area: Destination: Days: Pages
Garryhinch 7094 Garryhinch - Tullamore (2nd Mon) Tullamore Mon 3
7095 Cloneygowan - Portlaoise (4th Mon)  Portlaoise Mon 4
548 Cloneygowan - Portarlington Portarlington Thu 19
Graiguecullen 7097 Stradbally - Carlow Carlow Mon 2
Holy Cross 545 Ballyfin - Mountrath / Portlaoise Mountrath / Tue & Fri 14
(every Tue to Portlaoise) Portlaoise
Kellystown 7097 Stradbally - Carlow Carlow Mon 2
Kilcavan / 557 Clonaghadoo - Mountmellick Mountmellick Fri 21
Castlebrack (every 2nd Fri)
557 Clonaghadoo - Tullamore Tullamore Fri 22
(every 2nd Fri)
Killanure 545 Ballyfin - Mountrath / Portlaoise Mountrath / Tue 14
(every Tue to Portlaoise) Portlaoise
Killeigh 557 Clonaghadoo - Mountmellick Mountmellick Fri 21
(every 2nd Fri)
557 Clonaghadoo - Tullamore Tullamore Fri 22
(every 2nd Fri)
Killeshin 7097 Stradbally - Carlow Carlow Mon 2
Knapton 551 Shanahoe - Abbeyleix Abbeyleix Tue & Fri 13
Knockaroe 547 Rathdowney - Roscrea Roscrea Mon & Thu 5
Loughlass 7097 Stradbally - Carlow Carlow Mon 2
552 Stradbally - Portlaoise Portlaoise Thu 17
Lought 557 Clonaghadoo - Mountmellick Mountmellick Fri 21
(every 2nd Fri)
557 Clonaghadoo - Tullamore Tullamore Fri 22
(every 2nd Fri)
Lugacurran 7097 Stradbally - Carlow Carlow Mon 2
552 Stradbally - Portlaoise Portlaoise Thu 17
Marymount 554 Ballyfin - Coolrain Coolrain Sat 25
Moll Joys Hill 554 Ballyfin - Coolrain Coolrain Sat 25
Mountmellick 558 Mountmellick - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue 7,8
544 Rosenallis - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue & Fri 11
557 Clonaghadoo - Mountmellick Mountmellick Fri 21
(every 2nd Fri)
557 Clonaghadoo - Tullamore Tullamore Fri 22
(every 2nd Fri)
555 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sat 27
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*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change

Town Service ID:  Route Area: Destination: Days: Pages
556 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sun 28,29
Mountrath 545 Ballyfin - Mountrath / Portlaoise Mountrath / Tue & Fri 14
(every Tue to Portlaoise) Portlaoise
Mullinard Cross 555 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sat 27
556 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sun 28
Nira Cross 556 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sun 28,29
Newtown Cross 7097 Stradbally - Carlow Carlow Mon 2
Pike of Rushall 545 Ballyfin - Mountrath / Portlaoise Mountrath / Tue & Fri 14
(every Tue to Portlaoise) Portlaoise
Portarlington 560 Portarlington Area Portarlington Wed 15
548 Cloneygowan - Portarlington Portarlington Thu 19
549 Bracknagh - Portarlington Portarlington Fri 20
Portlaoise 7095 Cloneygowan - Portlaoise (4th Mon)  Portlaoise Mon 4
553 Vicarstown - Portlaoise Portlaoise Mon & Thu 6
558 Mountmellick - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue 7,8
7093 Rathdowney - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue 9
544 Rosenallis - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue &Fri 14,12
Ballyfin - Portlaoise
545 Ballyfin - Mountrath / Portlaoise Mountrath / Tue 14
(every Tue to Portlaoise) Portlaoise
550 Portlaoise Town Loop Portlaoise Wed & Fri 16
552 Stradbally - Portlaoise Portlaoise Thu 17
Quarry Mount 557 Clonaghadoo - Mountmellick Mountmellick Fri 21
(every 2nd Fri)
557 Clonaghadoo - Tullamore Tullamore Fri 22
(every 2nd Fri)
Raheennahown 7097 Stradbally - Carlow Carlow Mon 2
552 Stradbally - Portlaoise Portlaoise Thu 17
Rathdowney 547 Rathdowney - Roscrea Roscrea Mon & Thu 5
7093 Rathdowney - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue 9
546 Clonmeen - Rathdowney Rathdowney Tue & Fri 10

*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change
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Index by Town. To find out more about services running
to and from your local town, check out the below.

Town Service ID:  Route Area: Destination: Days: Pages
Reary 544 Rosenallis - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue & Fri 11
7092 Ballyfin - Tullamore Tullamore Thu 18
555 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sat 26,27
556 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sun 28,29
Roscrea 547 Rathdowney - Roscrea Roscrea Mon & Thu 5
Rosenallis 544 Rosenallis - Portlaoise Portlaoise Tue & Fri 11
7092 Ballyfin - Tullamore Tullamore Thu 18
555 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sat 26,27
556 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sun 28,29
Shanahoe 551 Shanahoe - Abbeyleix Abbeyleix Tue & Fri 13
Slatt - Wolfhill 7097 Stradbally - Carlow Carlow Mon 2
552 Stradbally - Portlaoise Portlaoise Thu 17
Stradbally 7097 Stradbally - Carlow Carlow Mon 2
553 Vicarstown - Portlaoise Portlaoise Mon & Thu 6
552 Stradbally - Portlaoise Portlaoise Thu 17
Timahoe 552 Stradbally - Portlaoise Portlaoise Thu 17
Tinnahinch 556 Rosenallis & Surrounding Areas Rosenallis Sun 28,29
The Swan 552 Stradbally - Portlaoise Portlaoise Thu 17
Tolerton 7097 Stradbally - Carlow Carlow Mon 2
Tullamore 7094 Garryhinch - Tullamore (2nd Mon) Tullamore Mon 3
7092 Ballyfin - Tullamore Tullamore Thu 18
557 Clonaghadoo - Tullamore Tullamore Fri 22
(every 2nd Fri)
7096 Bracknagh - Tullamore Tullamore Sat 24
Tullyroe 551 Shanahoe - Abbeyleix Abbeyleix Tue & Fri 13
Turra 7097 Stradbally - Carlow Carlow Mon 2
Vicarstown 553 Vicarstown - Portlaoise Portlaoise Mon & Thu 6
Walsh Island 7096 Bracknagh - Tullamore Tullamore Sat 24

TFI Local Link Laois Offaly

*Please note all times are approximate and subject to change
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